

No. A-__

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ORLANDO HALL AND BRANDON BERNARD,
Applicants,
v.
WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*
Respondents.

On Application for Stay

EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAYS OF EXECUTION

Executions Scheduled for November 19 (Hall) and December 10 (Bernard)

Robert C. Owen
Law Office of Robert C. Owen, LLC
53 West Jackson Blvd., Suite 1056
Chicago, IL 60604
(512) 577-8329

Amy Lentz
Steptoe & Johnson LLP
1300 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: 202.429.1350
alentz@steptoe.com
Attorneys for Orlando Hall

Ginger D. Anders
Counsel of Record
Jonathan S. Meltzer
Brendan B. Gants
Xiaonan April Hu
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: (202) 220-1100
Fax: (202) 220-2300
Ginger.Anders@mto.com
Attorneys for Brandon Bernard

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	I
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	3
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	4
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	5
OPINIONS BELOW.....	5
STATEMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE PETITION WILL PRESENT A COMPELLING CASE FOR CERTIORARI, AND THIS COURT IS LIKELY TO GRANT REVIEW.....	12
A. Granting Certiorari is Necessary to Resolve a Conflict Created by This Court’s Decision in <i>Monsanto</i> As to the Necessary Showing for Irreparable Harm.....	12
B. Granting Certiorari is Necessary to Resolve Whether the Heightened Risk of Bodily Harm Constitutes Irreparable Harm.....	14
C. Granting Certiorari is Necessary Because the Government Intends to Carry Out Executions in a Manner That Federal Courts Have Authoritatively Determined is Unlawful	15
II. THERE IS A FAIR PROSPECT THAT THIS COURT WILL REVERSE THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION.....	16
A. Respondents’ Violation of the FDCA Will Cause Applicants Irreparable Harm	16
1. The Courts Below Erred By Applying a Heightened Standard for Irreparable Harm to Applicants’ Request for Permanent Injunctive Relief.....	17
2. The District Court Erred by Concluding that its Factfindings were “Constrained” by <i>Lee</i> , Leading it to Partially Abdicate its Duty to Find the Facts.....	20
3. The Courts Below Failed to Appreciate that Requiring Respondents to Comply With the FDCA Would Decrease the Likelihood that Applicants Will Suffer Before Dying.....	23
B. The District Court Erred by Failing to Apply the Plain Language of the APA.....	24
III. ABSENT A STAY, APPLICANTS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
IV. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR A STAY	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Al-Joudi v. Bush,</i> 406 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2005)	19
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper,</i> 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Aslanturk v. Hott,</i> 459 F. Supp. 3d 681 (E.D. Va. 2020)	14
<i>Banks v. Booth,</i> 459 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2020)	27
<i>Barr v. Lee,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2590 (2020)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Barr v. Purkey,</i> No. 20A10, 2020 WL 4006821 (July 16, 2020)	4, 6
<i>Barr v. Roane,</i> 140 S. Ct. 353 (2019).....	4
<i>Battista v. Clarke,</i> 645 F.3d 449 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Baze v. Rees,</i> 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	11
<i>Bernard v. Barr,</i> No. 20-cv-474 (D.D.C. filed Feb. 19, 2020).....	4
<i>Bourgeois v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</i> No. 12-cv-782 (D.D.C. filed May 15, 2012)	4
<i>Brown v. Beck,</i> No. 5:06CT3018 H. 2006 WL 3914717 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 7, 2006).....	25, 26
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	11, 20, 21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,</i> 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009).....	11
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931).....	26
<i>Cooey v. Taft</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 702 (S.D. Ohio 2006)	25, 27
<i>Cottonwood Env'tl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Dean v. Coughlin</i> , 623 F. Supp. 392 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	27
<i>DeMarco v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 449 (1974) (per curiam).....	20
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	12, 25
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)	14, 19
<i>Ferring Pharm., Inc. v. Watson Pharm., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 205, 217 (3d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Fulks v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 13-cv-938 (D.D.C. filed June 21, 2013)	4
<i>Gayle v. Meade</i> , No. 20-21553-Civ, 2020 WL 3041326 (S.D. Fla. June 6, 2020).....	14
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	11
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Holder v. Barr</i> , No. 19-cv-3520 (D.D.C. filed Nov. 22, 2019)	4
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hughes Air Corp. v. C.A.B.</i> , 482 F.2d 143 (9th Cir. 1973)	24, 25
<i>Indiana State Police Pension Trust v. Chrysler, LLC</i> , 556 U.S. 960 (2009).....	11
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	19
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	13, 27
<i>Lee v. Barr</i> , 19-cv-2559 (D.D.C. filed Aug. 23, 2019).....	4
<i>Mays v. Dart</i> , 456 F. Supp. 3d 966 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	19
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Farmworkers Orgs. v. Marshall</i> , 628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Nelson v. Barr</i> , No. 20-cv-557 (D.D.C. filed Feb. 25, 2020).....	4
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	12, 25
<i>Nooner v. Norris</i> , No. 5:06cv00110 SWW, 2006 WL 8445125 (E.D. Ark. June 26, 2006)	25, 27
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	26
<i>Orr v. Shicker</i> , 953 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Oscorio-Martinez v. Att'y Gen. U.S. of Am.</i> , 893 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2018).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Purkey v. Barr,</i> No. 19-cv-3214 (D.D.C. filed Oct. 25, 2019)	4
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,</i> 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee,</i> 562 U.S. 996 (2010).....	11
<i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Roane v. Barr,</i> No. 05-cv-2337 (D.D.C. filed Dec. 6, 2005)	4
<i>Roane v. Leonhart,</i> 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Roane v. Tandy,</i> No. 12-5020, 2012 WL 3068444 (D.C. Cir. July 6, 2012)	5
<i>Robinson v. Barr,</i> No. 07-cv-2145 (D.D.C. filed Nov. 28, 2007)	4
<i>Roman v. Wolf,</i> 977 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Texas v. United States,</i> 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>United States v. Forness,</i> 125 F.2d 928 (2d Cir. 1942).....	20
<i>United States v. Nazir,</i> 211 F. Supp. 2d 1372 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	23
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 573 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,</i> 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Washington v. Reno,</i> 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365, 172 L. Ed. 2d 249 (2008).....	12, 17
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13, 17
FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	3, 8
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f).....	1, 3
Federal Food Drug and Cosmetic Act (FDCA), 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(1).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	7
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	2, 12
